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August 5, 2025 
 
Ryan Joseph Morrissey, P.E 
Burkhardt 
28 North Cherry St 
Germantown, OH 45327 
 
Re: Goodwill  
 270 98th St NW 

30-Day Temporary Certificate of Occupancy 
Transportation Development Final Inspection 

 Engineer’s Stamp dated 12-20-24 (K09-D048E) 
 Certification dated 08-05-2025 
            TRANS-2025-00210 
 
Dear Mr. Morrissey, 
 
Based upon the information provided in your submittal received 08-04-25, Transportation 
Development has no objection to a 30-day Temporary Certificate of Occupancy based.  This 
letter serves as a “green tag” from Transportation Development for a 30-day Temporary 
Certificate of Occupancy to be issued by the Building and Safety Division. 

 
Prior to the issuance of a permanent Certificate of Occupancy, the following items must be 
addressed: 
 

• Please remove the container form the site, as it is blocking some of the parking spaces.  

 
 
Once these corrections are complete, email pictures to malnajjar@cabq.gov for release of 
Final CO.  
 
 

mailto:malnajjra@cabq.gov
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If you have any questions, please contact me at (505) 924-3675. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Marwa Al-najjar 
Associate Engineer, Planning Dept. 
Development Review Services 
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August 5, 2025 

 

Planning Department – Transportation & Hydrology  

City of Albuquerque  

600 2nd Street NW, Suite 201  

Albuquerque, NM  87102  

925.965.4475  

  

 

RE: Traffic Certification for Goodwill – 270 98th Street NW (BP-2024-33715)   

  

  

To whom it may concern,  

  

I, Ryan Joseph Morrissey, NMPE 25323, of the firm Burkhardt Engineering Company, hereby certify that 

this project is in substantial compliance and in accordance with the design intent of the Traffic 

Circulation Layout Plan (TCL), dated 12/20/2024. 

 

I further certify that I have personally reviewed photography and have determined by visual inspection 

that the survey data (obtained by Lenore Armijo, NMPS 15511, of the Firm Breakline Engineering) 

provided is representative of actual site conditions and is true and correct to the best of my knowledge 

and belief. 

 

This certification is submitted in support of a request for a permanent certificate of occupancy. 

 

The record information presented hereon is not necessarily complete and intended only to verify 

substantial compliance of the traffic aspects of this project.  Those relying on the record document are 

advised to obtain independent verification of its accuracy before using it for any other purpose.  

  

Sincerely,  

  

  

  

  

Ryan J. Morrissey, P.E. 

Project Team Leader 
8/5/2025
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VERTICAL & HORIZONTAL CONTROL:
Reference - ALTA / NSPS Land Survey of the subject property
prepared by CSI-Cartesian Surveys INC., dated, October 27th, 2021.
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PROPERTY INFORMATION
Address: 270 98th Street NW Albuquerque NM 87121
Legal Description: TR F1 Plat For Tracts F-1 and F-2 RS Bluewater Addition
(Being Comprised of Tract F, RS Bluewater Addition)
Area: 2.3185 acres
Zoning: NR-BP (Non-Residential Business Park)
Flood Zone Designation: FIRM # 35001C0328J, effective date: November 4, 2016
     Zone "X" : Areas determined to be outside the 0.2% annual chance floodplain.

PROJECT SUMMARY
Project will include the demolition and removal of existing structures, vegetation,
pavement, etc. as necessary to construct a new Goodwill and its associated
pavement, parking facilities, utilities, landscaping, signage and any other proposed
improvements which are needed to service the site.

SITE AND PAVEMENT LEGEND

- 4" WIDE PAINTED STRIPES / 24" FOR STOP BAR.
- HATCHING TO BE AT 45 DEGREE AND 2'-0" O.C.
- 4" TALL BLOCK LETTERS
- STRIPING ON CONCRETE PAVEMENT TO
  BE PAINTED YELLOW.

DO NOT ENTER

PARKING STRIPE / HATCH DETAIL
NOT TO SCALENO

PARKING

CONCRETE SIDEWALK
PAVEMENT SECTION

NOT TO SCALE

PARKING AND STACKING SUMMARY

GOODWILL BUILDING
Building Area:             18,811 sq-ft
Truck Bays Provided:                        2 bays
Employee Parking Provided:             57 Spaces (18'x9')
Motorcycle Parking Provided:                            1 Space (18'x6.5')
Bicycle Parking Provided:                                  6 Spaces (3 Racks)
ADA Parking Provided:                                      3 Spaces (18'x9)

REQUIRED STANDARD PARKING = 57 Stalls
Use = General Retail
3 space / 1,000 sq-ft GFA (Gross Floor Area)  (18,811 sq-ft / 1000)
per IDO Table 5-5-1: Off-street Parking Requirements

REQUIRED MOTORCYCLE PARKING = 1 Space
per IDO Table 5-5-4: Motorcycle Parking Requirements

REQUIRED BICYCLE PARKING = 6 Spaces
per IDO Table 5-5-5: Bicycle Parking Requirements

REQUIRED ADA PARKING = 4 Space
per ADA Table 208.2: Minimum Number of Accessible Parking Spaces

STANDARD DETAIL
ROLL CURB
DRIVEWAY APPROACH

DRAWING NUMBER
2415A
2426

ACCESSIBLE PARKING SYMBOL & MARKING NOTES
A paved accessible parking space must include:
-The International Symbol if Accessibility conspicuously on the surface
  in a color that contrasts the pavement.
- The words "NO PARKING" painted on any access aisle adjacent to
  the parking space.
  Words must be painted in all capital letters with a letter height of at least
  twelve inches, a stroke width of at least two inches, and centered within
  each access aisle adjacent to the parking space.

CLEAR SITE TRIANGLE NOTE:
Landscaping, signage, walls, fences, trees,
and shrubbery between 3 feet and 8 feet tall
(as measured from the gutter pan)  are not
allowed within the clear site triangle.

All broken or cracked sidewalk must be
replaced with sidewalk and curb & gutter
per the City of Albuquerque Standard
Drawing No. 2415 and No. 2430.

ADA PARKING SIGNAGE
NOT TO SCALE

CONCRETE WHEEL STOP
NOT TO SCALE

MOTORCYCLE PARKING SIGNAGE
NOT TO SCALE

ADA ACCESSIBLE RAMP DETAILS
NOT TO SCALE

FOOTPRINT = 18,811 sq-ft +/-

HEAVY DUTY CONCRETE
PAVEMENT SECTION

NOT TO SCALE

HEAVY DUTY ASPHALT
PAVEMENT SECTION

NOT TO SCALE

BLUEW
ATER RD NW

BICYCLE RACK DETAIL
NOT TO SCALE

LIGHT DUTY ASPHALT
PAVEMENT SECTION

NOT TO SCALE

12/20/2024

TRAFFIC CIRCULATION 
LAYOUT APPROVED 

Sertil A. Kanbar  12/20/2024 

            Signed           Date 




